

**SECTION XII**

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 1

(Application for condonation of delay in filing of Special  
Leave Petition)

WITH

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 2

(Application for condonation of delay in re-filing of Special  
Leave Petition)

WITH

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS...

(Applications for exemption from filing certified copy of the  
judgment and order)

WITH

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO...

(Applications for exemption from filing official translation)  
IN

**PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) CC...NO.25095 OF  
2016**

WITH

**PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF**

The Executive Officer,  
Arulmigu Sellandiamman Thirukkoil

...Petitioner

Versus

Kongu Vellalar Matric Higher  
Secondary School & Ors.

...Respondents

**OFFICE REPORT**

The matter above mentioned has been filed on 1<sup>st</sup> August, 2016 against the impugned judgment and final order dated 29<sup>th</sup> January, 2016 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Madras in WA No. 1477 of 2013 which is barred by time by 64 days and the same was defective. After curing the defects the Counsel has re-filed the Petition which is also barred by time by 112 days and Counsel for the Petitioner has filed an application for condonation of delay in re-filing the Special Leave Petition.

It is submitted that Special Leave Petition(C) No. 13694 of 2016 entitled " K.S. KUPPUSAMY -versus- KONGU VELLALAR MATRIC HIGHER SECONDARY SCHOOL AND ORS."@ same Judgment was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 1<sup>st</sup> July, 2016 when the Court was pleased to issue of notice and tag with SLP(C)No. 13437 of 2016. SLP(C)No. 13437 of 2016 has already been tagged with CA No. 7151 of 2012 vide Court's order dated 12<sup>th</sup> July, 2016. (Main matter is CA No. 3062 of 2010). Copies of the Record of proceedings dated 24<sup>th</sup> September, 2012, 1<sup>st</sup> July, 2016 and 12<sup>th</sup> July 2016 are circulated herewith.

The applications in the matter above mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 5<sup>th</sup> day of January, 2017.

**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

Copy to: Mr. Balaji Srinivasan, Advocate

**ASSISTNAT REGISTRAR**

vk